
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 

 
2.00 pm 

 
online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
online Telephone: 03000 416172 
 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr A M Ridgers (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mrs P T Cole, 

Mr N J Collor, Ms S Hamilton, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, 
Mr T L Shonk, Mr R J Thomas, Mr A Weatherhead, Mr S Webb and 
Ms L Wright 
 

Labour (2) Ms K Grehan and Ms J Meade 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 

Greens and 
Independents (1) 

Mr S Campkin 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction  

2 Membership -  the Committee is asked to note its new membership  

3 Apologies and Substitutes  

4 Election of Vice-Chair  

5 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

6 Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2021 and 27 May 2021 (Pages 1 - 10) 

7 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director (Pages 11 - 12) 

8 Adult Social Care and Health Winter Pressure Plan 2020-21 Review (Pages 13 - 
36) 

9 21/00050 - Discharge Services Contract Extensions and Future Commissioning 
(Pages 37 - 44) 

10 21/00051 - Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Mental Health Assessments 
Contract Extension and Transition to Liberty Protection Safeguards (Pages 45 - 
86) 

11 Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 87 - 90) 



 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 14 June 2021 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held online on 
Friday, 5th March, 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Miss D Morton (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr M J Angell, Mrs P M Beresford, Mr R H Bird (substitute for 
Mr S J G Koowaree), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr M A C Balfour), Mr J Burden, 
Ms S Hamilton and Ida Linfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Clair Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Richard Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health), Julie Davidson (Head of Strategic Safeguarding, Practice and Quality 
Assurance), Michelle Goldsmith (Finance Business Partner - Adult Social Care and 
Health), Wayne Gough (Head of Directorate Business & Planning), Helen 
Groombridge (Performance & Analytics Manager), Clare Maynard (Head of 
Commissioning Portfolio - Outcome 2 and 3), Chris McKenzie (Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health North and West Kent), Michael Thomas-Sam (Strategic 
Business Adviser, Social Care), Theresa Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Emily Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

251. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item. 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr M J Balfour and Mr S J G 
Koowaree.  
 
Mr D L Brazier was present as a substitute for Mr Balfour and Mr R H Bird as a 
substitute for Mr Koowaree.  
 

252. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
(Item. 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

253. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 
(Item. 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 are 
correctly recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman when this can be 
done safely. There were no matters arising.   
 

254. Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting dates 2021/22 
(Item. 5) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
The Cabinet Committee NOTED that the following dates had been reserved for its 
meetings in 2021/22: 
 
17 June 2021 
29 September 2021 
24 November 2021 
18 January 2022 
4 March 2022 
21 June 2022 
 
All meetings would start at 10.00 am. 
 
NOTE: The June 2021 date was subsequently changed to 22 June 2021 when the 
County Council was required to return to face-to-face meetings for some 
committees. Further updates on meeting dates will be made as and when known.  
 

255. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 6) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs C Bell, 
gave a verbal update on the following issues:- 
Symptom-free Testing sites – 24 sites were now open across the county and a full 
list of them could be found on the Kent County Council website. As at 28 February, 
364,065 tests had been done, of which, 2,460 had been positive. Anyone testing 
positive would be advised to self-isolate.  
Kent Infection Control Hub launch – an online portal brought together expertise 
from social care providers and offered interactive features such as webinars, 
podcasts and a chat facility.  
Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee – work was continuing to 
implement the recommendations of the Select Committee, which had reported in 
March 2019:  

 Knock and Check Campaign – this had been running since October 2020 
and encouraged people to check on a neighbour whom they knew to be 
vulnerable, elderly or alone, to check that they were alright and if they needed any 
help, for example, with shopping or household tasks.  The campaign had attracted 
positive media coverage and an estimated 6,500 people living alone had been 
helped by it. 

 Community Wardens Social Prescribing project ‘Connected 
Communities’ – community wardens had been trained as community connectors, 
to reach people aged 65+, living alone, who may otherwise become isolated and 
lonely. Four pilot schemes had been established, in Folkestone, Maidstone, 
Ramsgate and Sheerness, which offered a 12-week intervention using video 

[...]
oard would be chaired by Akua 
Agyepong. A more detailed report on work on domestic abuse and Kent’s response 
to the Domestic Abuse Act would be made to a future meeting of the Cabinet 
Committee. 
Covid-19 vaccinations – national targets for vaccinations had been met, which was 
a great success story for Kent and an example of good collaboration.    
 
5. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks. 
 

256. Strategic Review of the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board 
(Item. 7) 
 
Ms Sian Walker-McAllister, an Independent Social Care and Health Consultant who 
had been engaged to undertake a strategic review of the Kent and Medway 
Safeguarding Adults Board, and Andrew Rabey, the new Board Chairman, were 
present for this item at the invitation of the committee.  
 
1. Ms Walker-McAllister presented a series of slides, which set out the statutory 
context and framework of the review, its findings, partners’ views and its twelve 
recommendations for change. Mr Rabey introduced himself and added that his key 
aim was to raise awareness of the Board’s work and improve understanding of the 
issues it dealt with. 
 
2. Ms Walker-McAllister and Mr Rabey responded to comments and questions 
from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) the Board’s work and recommendations were welcomed and the 
importance of involving citizens was emphasised, as safeguarding was an 
issue for which everyone should take responsibility. Mr Rabey advised that, 
as part of his leadership, he would ensure democratic involvement and that 
everyone could have a say in how the review recommendations were to be 
actioned; 

 
b) it was suggested that the presentation of the annual report and 

recommendations be made to the whole Council so that all Members would 
have the chance to see it and understand the issues and the work of the 
Board; 

 

c) asked what steps were in place to ensure that all the recommendations 
were actioned, Mr Rabey advised that the Board
[...]
angements would be worked through as the 
next stage of implementing the proposed decision.    
 
3.  It was RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, to: 
 

a) enter into such agreements that are necessary with the Kent and Medway 
    Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and other local NHS organisations to 

create a new strategic planning and delivery framework for Kent’s residents 
with a learning disability, and autistic people; and 

 
b) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health, to finalise and approve the formal agreements to establish the new 
framework,  

 
be endorsed. 

 
260. Adult Social Care Performance Q3 2020/21 

(Item. 11) 
 
1. Ms Groombridge introduced the report and highlighted the key areas of 
performance. There were no questions. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the performance of services in quarter 3 of 2020/21 be 

noted, with thanks. 
 

261. Risk Management: Adult Social Care and Health 
(Item. 12) 
 
1. Mr Gough introduced the report and explained that, in line with recent 
uncertainty and the ongoing pandemic restrictions, some risks had increased to a 

Page 6



 

 

red rating. The risk register would be reviewed constantly through 2021 in the light of 
the gradual easing of lockdown and the stages of recovery. However, it was difficult 
to predict yet how much individual risks might change.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the risks presented be noted, with thanks.   
 

262. Revision of Rates Payable and Charges Levied for Adult Social Care Services 
in 2021-22 
(Item. 13) 
 
1. Ms Goldsmith introduced the report and reminded Members that the rates 
listed applied only to in-house services and that, as most services were means-
tested, people would only pay what they could afford. The charges listed were 
therefore the maximum possible payable.    
 
2. It was RESOLVED that revisions to the rates payable and charges levied for 

adult social care services in 2021-2022 be noted, with thanks.   
 

263. Work Programme 
(Item. 14) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the committee’s planned work programme for 2021 be noted. 
 

264. Votes of Thanks 
 
1. The Chairman thanked Members for their engagement and contribution to the 
work of the committee and the quality of debate of the issues on which the 
committee had been asked to comment. She also thanked the officers for their 
reports and the time and effort they had given to helping Members to understand and 
contribute to the issues placed before them.   
 
2. The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for her leadership of the Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Mote Hall 
Leisure Centre, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 7RN on Thursday, 27th May, 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr J Meade, Mr A M Ridgers, Mr D Ross, Mr R J Thomas, Mr A Weatherhead, 
Mr S Webb and Ms L Wright. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Election of Chair 

(Item. 3) 
 

It was proposed and seconded that Mr A M Ridgers be elected Chair of the 
Committee. 

It was RESOLVED that Mr Ridgers be elected Chair of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

   Richard Smith, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health 

To:   Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 22 June 2021 

Subject:  Verbal updates by the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Divisions:  All 

 

 

 
 
Verbal updates will be made by the Cabinet Member and the Corporate Director at the 
meeting.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

From: Clair Bell, C
[...]
Recommendation: The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet Member 
on the proposed decision (attached as Appendix A) to: 
a) EXTEND the Discharge Services contracts until 31 March 2022, with a further 
option to extend until 30 September 2022,  
b) EXTEND the east Kent Cottage Hospital discharge service until 31 March 2022; 
and 
c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering 
into required contract or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the 
decision. 
 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

Cabinet Office Procurement Policy Note 01/20 
(https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/at
tachment_data/file/873521/PPN_01-20_-Responding_to_COVID19.v5__1_.pdf 

 
12. Lead Officer 
 

Clare Maynard 
Strategic Commissioner (Interim) 
03000 416449 
Clare.maynard@kent.gov.uk 

 
 Relevant Director 
 

Richard Smith 
Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Page 40

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/873521/PPN_01-20_-Responding_to_COVID19.v5__1_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/873521/PPN_01-20_-Responding_to_COVID19.v5__1_.pdf


03000 416838  
richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Cabinet Member for 

Adult Social Care and Public Health 

   
DECISION NO: 

21/00050 

 

For publication  
 
 

Key decision: Yes 
Expenditure in excess of £1m and affects more than two electoral divisions.  
 
 
 

Title of Decision: Discharge Services Contract Extensions and Future Commissioning 
 
 

Decision:  As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, I propose to: 

a) EXTEND the Discharge Services Contracts until 31 March 2022, with a further option to extend 
until 30 September 2022; 

b) EXTEND the east Kent Cottage Hospital discharge service until 31 March 2022; and 

c) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take relevant 
actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering into required contract or other 
legal agreements, as necessary to implement the decision. 
 
 

Reason(s) for decision: This decision to extend contracts is required to allow for the continuation 
of Discharge Services until recommissioning can be concluded. 
 
The decision to absorb the Home with Support contracts will help to make the discharge pathway 
more efficient and to create greater consistency for the person, better aligning with addressing their 
needs, while allowing us to fulfil our role of managing the market. 
 

Financial Implications:. The cost to extend the substantive Discharge to Assess and Assisted 
Discharge contracts for an additional six months is £1,695k; costs for these contracts currently come 
from the Section 75 pooled budget. The cost to extend the remaining element of these services is 
£914k. 
 

Legal Implications: The provision of services to support people with health and/or social care 
needs following admission to hospital is detailed within the Care Act 2014. Paragraph 8.14 of the 
Statutory Care and Support Guidance states that local authorities may not charge for assessments, 
community equipment and minor adaptations, intermediate care or reablement for up to six weeks. 
 

Equalities implications: An EQIA has not been completed. The variation agreement was  
centred on enabling quick and safe discharge and more generally reducing pressure on acute  
services, and the recommended extensions continue to support that. An assessment will be  
undertaken for the redesigned discharge provision.  
 
An EQIA was completed for the commissioning of the Care and Support in 
[...]
ate for LPS is now 1 April 2022. As a result, the current 
arrangements with SEMAS need to be extended to 31 March 2022 to coincide with 
the implementation of the new legislation. The extensions to the SEMAS contract 
(first during the pandemic, and second proposed extension to 31 March 2022), place 
the total spend on the contract over £1,000,000 therefore requiring a key decision. 
 
Recommendation(s):  The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make RECOMMENDATION to the Cabinet Member 
on the proposed decision (attached as Appendix A) to: 
a) EXTEND the current contract with South East Memory Assessment Services from 
1 September 2021 to 31 March 2022, by means of a Written Justification for 
Exemption from the Normal Contract Procedure; and 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering 
into required contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the 
decision; and 
c) CONSIDER and NOTE the planned implementation of Liberty Protection 
Safeguards as a replacement to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Mental Capacity Act (MCA) 2019 introduced Liberty Protection Safeguards 

(LPS) as a replacement to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and was 
originally to come into force from 1 October 2020.    
 

1.2 Liberty Protection Safeguards have been designed by UK Government to be a 
much more streamlined, efficient system which balances protection of people’s 
rights with manageability of the system overall. LPS is expected to reduce the 
huge demand on the current DoLS system nationally, which for many years has 
been regarded as “an administrative and bureaucratic nightmare” (Law 
Commission Report, 2017) 

 
1.3 A central premise of LPS is the person-centred, strengths-based approach to 

consider all options before taking th
[...]
aware of the future impacts. 

 
8. Conclusions 
 
8.1 The delay to the implementation of LPS as a result of the pandemic resulted in 

an unavoidable extension to the SEMAS contract to ensure KCC continued to 
meet its DoLS obligations. 

 
8.2 Now with an anticipated implementation date for LPS of April 2022, the SEMAS 

contract will need further extension to coincide with the implementation of the 
new legislation. 

 
8.3 The adoption of Liberty Protection Safeguards as a replacement to DoLS is 

mandatory, but is expected to benefit all parties once fully bedded in, including 
both people subject to an application, and KCC in terms demand on resource. 

Page 48



9. Recommendations 
 

9.1 Recommendation: The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make RECOMMENDATION to the Cabinet Member 
on the proposed decision (attached as Appendix A) to: 
a) EXTEND the current contract with South East Memory Assessment Services from 
1 September 2021 to 31 March 2022, by means of a Written Justification for 
Exemption from the Normal Contract Procedure; and 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering 
into required contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the 
decision; and 
c) CONSIDER and NOTE the planned implementation of Liberty Protection 
Safeguards as a replacement to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. 
 

 
10. Background Documents 
 
 None 
 
11. Lead Officer 
 

Maureen Stirrup 
Head of Service - Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) County Team 
03000 410375 
Maureen.Stirrup@kent.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Director 

 
Richard Smith 
Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health 
03000 416838 
Richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 49

mailto:Maureen.Stirrup@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECO

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at online on 
Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A M Ridgers (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mr N J Collor, Ms K Grehan, Ms S Hamilton, Ms J Meade, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, 
Mr T L Shonk, Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE, Mr R J Thomas, Mr A Weatherhead, Mr S Webb 
and Ms L Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Clair Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Richard Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Akua Agyepong (Assistant Director (Countywide) Adult Social Care and Health), Jenny 
Anderton (Head of Provider Services (Interim)), Terry Dafter (Director, Adult Social Care 
East Kent (Interim)), Julie Davidson (Head of Strategic Safeguarding, Practice and Quality 
Assurance), Helen Gillivan (Transformation Programme Lead (DCALDMH)), Carl Griffiths 
(Adult Social Care Recovery Leader and SRO), Chris McKenzie (Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health North and West Kent), Clare Maynard (Head of Commissioning Portfolio 
- Outcome 2 and 3), Maureen Stirrup (Head of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards), Michael 
Thomas-Sam (Strategic Business Adviser, Social Care), Jeanette Young (Head of 
Commissioning, Adult Social Care (Interim)), Theresa Grayell (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Emily Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
2. Membership -  the Committee is asked to note its new membership 

(Item. 2) 
 
The new Membership was noted and the Chairman welcomed new Members to 
their first meeting of the Cabinet Committee. 
 

3. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item. 3) 
 
There were no apologies for absence and no substitutes. 
 

4. Election of Vice-Chair 
(Item. 4) 
 
The Chairman proposed and Mr A Weatherhead seconded that Mr S Webb be 
elected Vice-Chair of the committee.  
 
There were no other nominations and it was duly agreed that Mr Webb be elected 
Vice-Chair of the committee.  
 

5. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
(Item. 5) 
 
Members made the following declarations: 



 
 

2 

 

 Mrs A D Allen as a Trustee of North-West Kent Age UK. 
 

 Mr J Meade as a representative of Gravesham Borough Council on Dartford 
and Gravesham NHS Trust. 

 

 Mr Collor as a relative of someone resident in a care home in Kent. 
 

 Mr Shonk as a relative of someone employed at a GP surgery in Kent.  
 

 Ms J Meade as a carer. 
 

6. Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2021 and 27 May 2021 
(Item. 6) 
 
1. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2021 
and 27 May 2021 are correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman when 
this can be done safely.  
 
2. There were no matters arising but the Democratic Services Officer referred 
to the future meeting dates listed at minute 254 and advised that the meeting 
calendar was currently under review. Revised meeting dates would be issued as 
soon as possible.  
 

7. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 7) 
 
1.  The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs C Bell, 
gave a verbal update on the following issues: 
 
New Cabinet Team – Mrs Bell welcomed the new Members who had joined the 
committee and introduced her Deputy Cabinet Members, Mrs P T Cole and Mr J 
Meade. Mrs Cole had served previously as a Deputy Cabinet Member and also as 
Chairman of the Cabinet Committee and Mr Meade had come to the Deputy 
Cabinet Member role after being elected to the Council in May. 
National Awareness Campaigns – Mental Health Awareness Week had taken 
place on 10–16 May and had been strongly supported by the County Council via 
Explore Kent, Live Well Kent and others, and by Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
The emphasis this year had been on the importance of connecting to nature, for 
example, via walking and gardening, and by creative pursuits such as crafts and 
cooking.  The Kent Sheds project part 3 now had groups established all across the 
county.  
Mental Health and Wellbeing – Given Members’ interest in mental health, Mrs Bell 
was arranging a joint member briefing with Sue Chandler, Cabinet Member for 
Integrated Children’s Services, on the Council’s services in relation to mental health 
and wellbeing. The briefing would incorporate the roles of Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Children’s Services, as well as the work arising from the Select 
Committee on Loneliness and Social Isolation. The date was yet to be confirmed 
but she encouraged all Members attend if they were able to. 
 
2. The Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Mr R Smith, then 
gave a verbal update on the following issues: 
 



 
 

3 

Staff update – Jeanette Young had joined the team as Interim Head of 
Commissioning, Adult Social Care. Recruitment would shortly be complete for a 
Director of Adult Social Care in East Kent and one more Assistant Director, and the 
team would then be complete. The Public Health team was also to become part of 
the Adult Social Care and Health directorate and he welcomed Dr Allison Duggal 
and her team. 
Review of in-house services – work was ongoing to address and accommodate 
the changes in demand and the way in which services were delivered, which had 
arisen and would continue to arise from the impact of the pandemic.  
 
Presentation - Development of a new Adult Social Care Strategy 2022-2026 
 
3. Mr Thomas-Sam presented a series of slides (sent to the committee before 
the meeting) which set out the draft structure and content of the new strategy and 
the timetable leading up to its publication.  He emphasised the importance of 
stakeholder engagement in drafting the new strategy and the need to work with, 
rather than for, stakeholders. Feedback would be a vital means of measuring the 
success of the new strategy and this would be sought from Members as well as 
stakeholders. Members were initially being asked to comment on the four key 
elements of the strategy; the vision statement, values and behaviours, the three 
pillars and the new ways of working model and five key elements.  

 
4. Mr Smith, Mr Thomas-Sam and Ms Gillivan responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including the following: 

 
a) asked what input into the consultation Members would be able to have, 

Mr Thomas-Sam offered to share the draft questions with members via 
the Cabinet Member before they were issued for the public consultation, 
which would run from 6 September to 18 October;   

 
b) asked how the vital importance and needs of carers would be addressed 

within the strategy, and how carers would be consulted on its contents, 
Mr Thomas-Sam assured Members that carers would be closely involved 
by means of pre-consultation engagement, for example, with carers’ 
forums, as well as ongoing consultation to keep the strategy up to date. 
There would also be a specific carers’ strategy under the overall 
strategy. The importance of carers had come into sharp focus during the 
pandemic and now that many needed to return to paid work, there was 
an urgent need to raise the profile and highlight the importance of their 
work.  Ms Maynard added that £7m was spent annually on carers’ 
services, including those for young carers; 

 
c) asked how the success of the strategy would be measured, Ms Gillivan 

advised that the intention was for the strategy to work in a cycle of 
continuous improvement, and part of this would be to establish suitable 
methods of evaluating success; and  

 
d) Members would be kept informed throughout the consultation process 

and the various engagement activities which form part of it, and Mr 
Thomas-Sam suggested that a working group could be formed to 
respond to the consultation on behalf of the committee.  

 
Presentation – Adult Social Care Provider Services 



 
 

4 

 
5. Ms Anderton presented a series of slides (sent to the committee before the 
meeting) which set out the rationale, design, planned timetable and monitoring 
process for the Making A Difference Every Day (MADE) programme, which would 
take account of changes to clients’ care needs which had arisen as a result of the 
pandemic. Mr Smith and Ms Anderton responded to comments and questions from 
the committee, including the following: 
 

a) asked how the Council’s ethos would be communicated to contractors who 
would deliver services on its behalf, and how the Council could be sure its 
standards were being upheld, Ms Anderton advised that the Council would 
check that the contractor understood and shared its aims, and was 
resourced and able to deliver the required services. Continuous review 
and monitoring of service delivery by the contractor ensured that any 
change in a client’s needs were being met. The Chairman commented that 
relatives of service users were not always asked if they were happy with 
the services delivered to their relative, and the people directly in receipt of 
services were not always able to comment for themselves. The Council 
needed to ensure that it was proactive in ensuring that providers upheld its 
standards;  
 

b) service users who purchased their own services by using Direct Payments 
would also need to be able to ensure they were receiving good value for 
money and good quality services;  
 

c) asked about the use of digital technology to support people to stay in their 
own homes as long as possible, Ms Anderton advised that use of such 
technology had increased during the pandemic, and this experience would 
be used to guide and increase future use of technology.  Mrs Bell added 
that such technology was a vital resource; and 

 
d) the commitment to ongoing monitoring and feedback was welcomed, 

although both took time and resources. 
 
6. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates and presentations be noted, with 

thanks, an update on the preparation and consultation be made to the Cabinet 
Committee’s September meeting and the final strategy be presented at the 
November meeting.  

 
 

8. Adult Social Care and Health Winter Pressure Plan 2020-21 Review 
(Item. 8) 
 
1. Mr McKenzie introduced the report and emphasised the importance of the 
Winter Plan being robust to meet the demands of winter 2020/21 due to the 
significant challenges arising from the Covid-19 pandemic. He responded to 
comments and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) the clarity of the report and the quality of the information included were 
welcomed, and the staff involved in managing winter pressures were 
commended;  
 



 
 

5 

b) asked what part the Kent Resilience Forum (KRF) would play in 
managing winter pressures, Mr McKenzie advised that this was a vital 
part of the co-ordinated effort to manage pressures by working closely 
with partners.  The Council and its partners would liaise daily to brief and 
support each other. There was a permanent member of County Council 
staff whose role it was to liaise with the partners who made up the KRF;   

 
c) asked about arrangements for out-of-hours discharges from hospital to a 

care home, Mr McKenzie commented that staff at the hospital and the 
home should both be fully aware when a discharge has been scheduled 
and that no patient should be discharged unless firm arrangements and 
appropriate staffing were in place to admit them safely to the home. Ms 
Maynard assured Members that the County Council worked closely with 
partners to manage the discharge process and ensure that it was 
properly followed;      

 
d) asked how lessons could be taken from anything which had not gone 

well, Mr McKenzie advised that challenges arising from any period of 
particularly heavy pressure offered an opportunity to identify anything 
which had not previously been envisaged or a need to adjust practice to 
respond to a specific circumstance and thus strengthen service delivery; 
and  

 
e) Mr McKenzie advised that the majority of funding for winter pressures 

work this year came via the Clinical Commissioning Groups, as funding 
was provided to them to support the response to the pandemic, and this 
funding was able to be drawn down to cover actual spending on 
additional schemes which were put in place.  

 
2.  It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be welcomed 

and noted, with thanks.  
 
 

9. 21/00050 - Discharge Services Contract Extensions and Future 
Commissioning 
(Item. 9) 
 
1.  Ms Maynard introduced the report, about which there were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet 

Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, to: 
 
a) extend the Discharge Services contracts until 31 March 2022, with a 

further option to extend until 30 September 2022; 
 

b) extend the east Kent Cottage Hospital discharge service until 31 March 
2022; and 

 
c) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health to take relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the 
terms of, and entering into, required contract or other legal agreements, 
as necessary, to implement the decision, be endorsed. 

 



 
 

6 

 
10. 21/00051 - Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Mental Health Assessments 

Contract Extension and Transition to Liberty Protection Safeguards 
(Item. 10) 
 
1. Ms Agyepong and Ms M Stirrup introduced the report and responded to 
comments and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) funding for services for 16-17 year olds was not yet known but identifying 
this would be part of the detailed mapping work which would start shortly; 

 
b) the proposed extension of the contract was welcomed but concern was 

expressed that changes introduced by the Liberty Protection Safeguards 
did not include the same requirement for an assessment. Ms Stirrup 
advised that this and other elements of the impact of the changes would 
be covered by a new code of practice.  The impact of the changes would 
be examined very carefully by a task and finish group; and 

 
c) it was suggested that a further report be presented to a future meeting of 

the committee to set out the details of the impact of the implementation of 
Liberty Protection Safeguards.  
 

2. It was RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health, to: 

 
i) extend the current contract with South-East Memory Assessment 

Services from 1 September 2021 to 31 March 2022, by means of a 
Written Justification for Exemption from the Normal Contract 
Procedure; and  

 
ii) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health to take relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising 
the terms of and entering into required contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary, to implement the decision, be endorsed;  

 
b) the planned implementation of Liberty Protection Safeguards as a 

replacement to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards be noted; and 
 

c) a further report be presented to a future meeting of the committee to set 
out the details of the impact of the implementation of Liberty Protection 
Safeguards.  

 
 

11. Work Programme 2021/22 
(Item. 11) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the committee’s planned work programme for 2021/22 be 
noted.   
 
 
 



 
 

7 

 


